February 28, 2002


Honorable James H. Alexander

Director, Department of Public Safety

P.O. Box 1511

Montgomery, Alabama 36102-1511

Public Safety, Department of –Driver License – Costs and Fees

The judge of probate or license commissioner of each county should collect the fee authorized by section 32-6-6 of the Code of Alabama as set by the Department of Public Safety.

Dear Colonel Alexander:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Public Safety.

QUESTION 


May a probate judge collect and forward to the Department of Public Safety the fee estab​lished by the Department, pursuant to section 32-6-6 of the Code of Alabama, without an agree​ment between the Department and the probate judge?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Under sections 32-6-4 and 32-6-5 of the Code of Alabama, the judge of probate or license commissioner in each county is responsible for the collection of fees associated with the application for and issuance of driver’s licenses.  The fee authorized by section 32-6-6 is part of the cost of issuing a driver’s license.  The judge of probate or license commis​sioner of each county should collect the fee authorized by section 32-6-6, even in the absence of any agreement with the Department of Public Safety.  This opinion modifies the opinion issued to James H. Alexander, Director of the Department of Public Safety, dated May 9, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-139.

CONCLUSION


The judge of probate or license commissioner of each county should collect the fee authorized by section 32-6-6 as set by the Department of Public Safety.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,







BILL PRYOR







Attorney General







By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH







Chief, Opinions Division
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